

No. 22-210

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEIL DUPREE, PETITIONER

*v.*

KEVIN YOUNGER

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

AARON BOWLING  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*70 West Madison Street  
Suite 4200  
Chicago, IL 60602*

NICOLE L. MASIELLO  
LAUREL RUZA  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019*

R. STANTON JONES  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN A. MIRSKI  
DANA OR  
KATHRYN C. REED  
ALESSANDRA LOPEZ  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument .....	3
I. Purely Legal Issues Resolved at Summary Judgment Are Preserved for Review.....	3
A. Mr. Younger is mistaken about how the final- judgment rule works: “final decisions” are those that end the litigation on the merits.....	3
B. A legal error that forecloses a party from success on a defense at trial is “final” enough to appeal.....	6
C. A requirement to pursue foreclosed claims at trial merely to preserve them has no foundation in the text of the Federal Rules or this Court’s precedent.....	8
II. The History of Appellate Review and the Federal Rules Supports Review in These Circumstances .....	10
III. Requiring Parties to Press Doomed Claims at Trial Merely to Preserve Them for Appeal Would Be Extremely Wasteful .....	14
A. Requiring parties to press doomed claims at trial would be astonishingly inefficient .....	14
B. Any gain in “clarity” from a rule requiring ritual Rule 50 motions would be outstripped by its drawbacks .....	16
IV. No Difficult Remedial Questions Arise from Reviewing a District Court’s Failure to Grant Summary Judgment on the Basis of Purely Legal Error .....	18
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>01 Communique Lab’y, Inc. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-253, 2017 WL 1065573 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2017).....	16
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	8
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	5
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	4
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. 00-cv-1693, 2003 WL 24901381 (D. Or. July 5, 2003) .....	16
<i>Fisher v. Sun Underwriters Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 179 A. 702 (R.I. 1935) .....	12, 13
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) .....	4
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	6
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	4

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	2, 5, 17
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	5
<i>Pickard v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	16
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	4
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	19
<i>Teal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 242 (1884) .....	11, 12
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015) .....	17
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006) .....	9
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	1
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5701.....	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5701(a)(2)(iv).....	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5701(a)(2)(v).....	13

**Other Authorities**

15A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3905.1 (3d ed. Sept. 2022 update) .....	4
Charles A. Wright & Mary Kay Kane, Review of Final Decisions, 20 Federal Practice & Procedure Deskbook § 108 (2d ed.) .....	4
Joan Steinman, <i>The Puzzling Appeal of Summary Judgment Denials: When Are Such Denials Reviewable?</i> , 2014 Mich. St. L. Rev. 895 (2014) .....	5, 17, 18
